

JSPM UNIVERSITY PUNE

(Enacted by State Govt. of Maharashtra- JSPM University Pune, Act 2022 [Mah. Act No. IV of 2023])

Ref: JSPMUni/RO/EOC/2024-25/4094

Date: 15th October 2024

NOTIFICATION OF ESTABLISHMENT OF EQUAL OPPORTUNITY CELL Prism Cell (Denotes Diversity)

To address issues of gender equality and gender-related discrimination among the staff and students, the university has established the "Equality Opportunity Cell." Its purpose is to monitor the efficient execution of the policies and programmes for all the university's susceptible groups. Its goals are to ensure diversity in the student, faculty, and staff communities and to end all forms of prejudice among all parties involved in running the university. It aims to foster an environment that will foster the development of positive interpersonal relationships among students from varied social backgrounds.

The university is dedicated to fostering diversity and achieving lively, inclusive growth for all of its sections through equal opportunity, knowledge creation, dissemination and non-discriminatory educational environment.

To achieve all these goals, the Equal Opportunity Cell conducts seminars, workshops, guest lectures, activities, and awareness programmes from time to time on issues of contemporary significance and importance.

Objectives:

- 1. To provide guidance and counselling to students with respect to academic, financial, social and other matters and to oversee the effective implementation of policies and programs for disadvantaged groups.
- 2. To adopt measures to ensure due share of utilization by SC, ST, OBC, minorities in admissions, recruitments (teaching and non-teaching posts) and to improve their performances.
- 3. To orient them for scholarships, test and programs which will help them receive financial support from State/Central Government and to organize interface with well-established/leading academicians from the same categories regularly so that the students are motivated towards achieving their goals.
- 4. To make efforts to sensitize the academic community regarding the problems associated with social exclusion as well as aspirations of the marginalized communities
- 5. To provide them access to opportunities thorough guest-lectures and broaden their knowledge.
- 6. To introduce to them, social welfare schemes offered by the State Government for the betterment and promotion of these classes.

Formation of Equal Opportunity Cell: Prism Cell is as follows

Page 1 of 2

Gat.No. 719, Wagholi, Pune-Ahmednagar Road, Pune - 412 207 Maharashtra, India

Inspiring Innovation. Transforming Talent.



JSPM UNIVERSITY PUNE

(Enacted by State Govt. of Maharashtra- JSPM University Pune, Act 2022 [Mah. Act No. IV of 2023])

Sr. No	Name of the Faculty	Designation	Email Id	Contact No
01	Dr. Arpita Kaswa Dean & Associate Professor Faculty of Education & Humanities, JSPM University Pune	Chair person	ak.slas@jspmuni.ac.in	7359275468
02	Mr. Vishal Choudhary Registrar, JSPM University Pune	Member Secretary	registrar@jspmuni.ac.in	9765279898
03	Dr. Tanaji Nandgude Associate Professor in School of Pharmaceutical Sciences, JSPM University Pune	Member	tdn.sphs@jspmuni.ac.in	9096262509
04	Rajendra Shah (Liasson Officer) Deputy Controller of Examination, JSPM University Pune	Member	rajendra.shah@jspmuni.ac.in	9890727971
05	Dr. Bhatia S K Associate Professor, School of Electrical & Communication Sciences, JSPM University Pune	Member	skb.secs@jspmuni.ac.in	9225639614
06	Dr. Prashant Ambad Director, IQAC, JSPM University Pune	Member	pma.smms@jspmuni.ac.in	9422708028
07	Mrs. Vaidehi Paithankar Assistant Professor, School of Business Management, JSPM University Pune	Member	vvp.scom@jspmuni.ac.in	8153963246
08	Ms. Samrudhi Patil (Student Representative) TY B. Tech CSE	Member	samruddhipatil@gmail.com	9028325883

Vishal Choudhary Registrar JSPM University Pune

1

i in

Unive

oli, Pune

Registrar Page 2 01 2 JSPM University Pune Gat.No. 719, Wagholi, Pune-Ahmednagar Road, Pune - 412 207 Maharashtra, India

Inspiring Innovation. Transforming Talent.